
 
 

 CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF ESQUIMALT 
 

ADVISORY PLANNING COMMISSION  
AGENDA 

TUESDAY MAY 15, 2018 
7:00 P.M. 

ESQUIMALT COUNCIL CHAMBERS 
     

 
I. CALL TO ORDER  
 
II. LATE ITEMS 
 
III. ADOPTION OF AGENDA 
 
IV. ADOPTION OF MINUTES – April 17, 2018 

 
V. STAFF REPORTS 
 

1) DEVELOPMENT VARIANCE PERMIT  
821 Wollaston Street 
[PID: 026-216-485, Strata Lot 1 Section 11 Esquimalt District Strata Plan VIS5729 
Together with an interest in the common property in proportion to the unit entitlement 
of the strata lot as shown on form V] 

 
Purpose of the Application: 

 
The applicant is seeking a development variance permit to remove the parking 
designation from the existing garage to allow the space to be used as a living space. 
The applicant will be constructing and changing the space to fit the needs of the living 
space, which includes the removal of the garage door and installing new doors, 
windows, and beams to support the space. A development variance permit is 
required before the building permit can be issued for construction.   

 
RECOMMENDATION: 

 
The Advisory Planning Commission recommends to the Council that the application 
for a Development Variance Permit requesting the removal of the parking space from 
the garage on plans, stamped “Received, April, 30th, 2018” and including the 
following variance to the Parking Bylaw 1992, No. 2011, exemption of parking 
requirement located at PID: 026-216-485, Lot A, Section 11, Esquimalt District, Plan 
11179 [821 Wollaston Street] be forwarded to Council with a recommendation to 
either approve, approve with conditions, or deny the application; 

 
Parking Bylaw 1992, No.2011, Section 9(4) – Provision and Maintenance Of Off- 
Street Parking and Loading Areas – An exemption from the requirement that 
parking spaces in residential zones shall be located no closer to the Front Lot Line 
than the front face of the Principal Building. 
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2) Zoning Text Amendment 
1182 Colville Road – Unit 15 [PID 026-875-683; Strata Lot 15, Section 10,  
Esquimalt District Strata Plan VIS6147 Together With An Interest In The 
Common Property In Proportion To The Unit Entitlement Of The Strata Lot As 
Shown On Form V.] 
 
Purpose of the Application: 

 
The applicant is requesting to add further commercial uses to the Permitted Uses 
allowed in Comprehensive Development District No. 57, where a Convenience Store 
has existed for many years. The new owners of the property wish to offer music 
lessons; counselling; dance, art, yoga and meditation classes to small groups of 
people, and not operate a convenience store.  

 
Evaluation of this application should focus on issues relevant to a change in 
zoning; such as the appropriateness of the proposed uses, the fit with the 
neighbourhood, parking and consistency with the overall direction contained 
within the Official Community Plan. 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 

 
The Esquimalt Advisory Planning Commission recommends that the application for a 
Zoning Text Amendment, authorizing additional commercial uses be added to the 
Commercial Unit (Unit 15) where a Convenience Store has existed for many years 
permitting a small ‘Arts and Wellness Teaching Centre’, at 1182 Colville Road – Unit 
15 [PID 026-875-683, Strata Lot 15, Section 10,  Esquimalt District Strata Plan 
VIS6147 Together With An Interest In The Common Property In Proportion To The 
Unit Entitlement Of The Strata Lot As Shown On Form V], be forwarded to Council 
with a recommendation to either approve, approve with conditions, or deny the 
application; including reasons for the chosen recommendation. 

 
3) Official Community Plan Amendment And Rezoning Application  

1379 Esquimalt Road / 520 Foster Street (St. Peter and St. Paul’s Church) [PID 
024-848-905; Lot A (DD EP75276), Suburban Lot 27, Esquimalt District, Plan 
5092] 

  
Purpose of the Application: 

 
CitySpaces Consulting on behalf of the owner of St. Peter and St. Paul’s Church (The 
Anglican Synod of the Diocese of British Columbia), is requesting an amendment to 
the Official Community Plan Bylaw No. 2646, and a change in zoning to facilitate the 
subdivision of the subject property into four separate parcels (three land parcels and 
one air space parcel). The ‘Hermitage’, an existing multiple unit residential building 
would occupy one land parcel, a small cemetery would be on a second land parcel, 
and the existing heritage church with a new ‘ministry centre’ would occupy the third 
land parcel. Twenty-four new, affordable rental housing units for seniors would be 
located above the new ministry centre in an air space parcel. 
The proposed development would require a Heritage Alteration Permit as the 
connection of the new ministry centre to the heritage designated church would 
require an alteration to this protected building. 
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Staff request the Advisory Planning Commission review this proposal with 
regards to the proposed siting, height, mass, density, lot coverage, usable 
open space and parking and provide comments for staff and the applicant to 
consider as well as a recommendation to Council. 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 

 
That the Esquimalt Advisory Planning Commission [APC] recommends that the 
Official Community Plan Amendment and Rezoning Application authorizing a new 5 
storey, 24 unit, multiple family residential building with a new ‘ministry centre’ on the 
ground floor, sited in accordance with the BCLS Site Plan provided by Wey 
Mayenburg Land Surveying Inc., and incorporating height and massing consistent 
with the architectural plans provided by Number Ten Architectural Group, stamped 
“Received April 24, 2018” detailing the development proposal, to be located at 1379 
Esquimalt Road / 520 Foster Street (St. Peter and St. Paul’s Church) [PID 024-848-
905; Lot A (DD EP75276), Suburban Lot 27, Esquimalt District, Plan 5092], and 
make a recommendation to either approve, approve with conditions, or deny 
the application; and provide reasons for the chosen recommendation. 

 
4) OFFICIAL COMMUNITY PLAN AMENDMENT and REZONING APPLICATION 

899 Esquimalt Road 
[PID 030-151-562  Lot A, Section 11, Esquimalt District, Plan EPP69557] 

 
Purpose of the Application: 

 
The applicant is requesting a change in Official Community Plan Land Use 
Designation from the current mix of “Commercial Mixed-Use” designation on its 
northwestern half and “Multi-Unit, Low Rise Residential” designation on its 
southeastern half to entirely “Commercial Mixed-Use” and a change in zoning from 
the current mix of C-2 [Neighbourhood Commercial] and RD-1 [Two Family 
Residential] to a Comprehensive Development District zone [CD]. This change is 
required to accommodate the proposed 12 storey, commercial mixed-use building 
consisting of 2 retail commercial units, 57 residential units, and a 94 space parking 
garage. 

 
This site is located within Development Permit Area No. 1 - Multi-Unit Residential and 
Development Permit Area No. 2 - Commercial.  Should the rezoning application be 
approved, the applicant would need to obtain a Development Permit respecting the 
character of the development, including landscaping, form, exterior design and finish 
of the proposed 12 storey, mixed-use commercial and residential building, which 
would be considered by both the Design Review Committee and Council in the 
future. 

 
Evaluation of this application should focus on the proposed siting, height, 
mass, density, lot coverage, usable open space, parking, fit with the 
neighbourhood, and consistency with the overall direction contained within the 
Official Community Plan. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 

 
The Esquimalt Advisory Planning Commission recommends that the application for 
an amendment to the Official Community Plan and rezoning, authorizing a 12 storey, 
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commercial mixed-use building consisting 2 retail commercial space and 57 
residential units, sited in accordance with the BCLS Site Plan provided by Wey 
Massenburg Land Surveying Inc., stamped “Received November 30, 2017”, and 
incorporating height and massing consistent with the architectural plans prepared by 
Farzin Yadegari Architect Inc., stamped “Received May 10, 2018”, detailing the 
development proposed to be located at 899 Esquimalt Road [PID 030-151-562, Lot 
A, Section 11, Esquimalt District, Plan EPP69557] be forwarded to Council with a 
recommendation to either approve, approve with conditions, or deny the 
application including reasons for the chosen recommendation. 

 
VI. NEXT REGULAR MEETING 
 

 Tuesday, June 19, 2018 
  
VII. ADJOURNMENT 



CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF ESQUIMALT 
 

ADVISORY PLANNING COMMISSION  
MINUTES OF APRIL 17, 2018 

ESQUIMALT COUNCIL CHAMBERS 
 

PRESENT:    Ken Armour, Chair   Nick Kovacs 
Amy Higginbotham  Berdine Jonker 

    Duncan Cavens  Graeme Dempster 
    
STAFF:   Bill Brown, Director of Development Services, Staff Liaison 
    Karen Hay, Planner 
    Pearl Barnard, Recording Secretary 
         
COUNCIL LIAISONS: Councillor Tim Morrison  
    Councillor Beth Burton-Krahn 
 

 

I. CALL TO ORDER 
  

Ken Armour, Chair, called the Advisory Planning Commission meeting to order at 7:02 p.m.   
 
II. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR 

 
Nominations were called for and Duncan Cavens nominated Graeme Dempster, seconded by 
Nick Kovacs.  Graeme Dempster was elected by acclamation as Vice Chair for the year 2018. 
 

III. LATE ITEMS 
 
 There were no late items. 
  
IV. APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA  

 
Moved by Graeme Dempster, seconded by Duncan Cavens:  That the agenda be approved as 
circulated.  CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY. 

  
V. ADOPTION OF MINUTES  
  

Moved by Nick Kovacs, seconded by Amy Higginbotham: That the minutes of the APC 
meeting, March 20, 2018 be adopted as circulated. CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY. 
 

VI. STAFF REPORTS 
 

1) DEVELOPMENT VARIANCE PERMIT  
801 Esquimalt Road  

 
Jag Singh, NSDA Architects and Samson Rombough, Carpreit, provided an overview of 
DVP application for 801 Esquimalt Road and responded to questions from the 
Commission. 
 
Staff outlined that the development variance permit is to legitimize the parking situation that 
has existed for many years, and to allow the current owner to add one additional suite to 
the building, without providing additional parking.  Staff also noted that there is a correction 
to the Staff Report Page 2 Context: Property Size should read Imperial: 21991 ft². 
 
Commission comments included (response in italics): 
 Are the parking spaces leased?  Yes, currently 20 of the 36 parking spaces are leased.  
 Number of visitor’s parking spaces was discussed.  Staff clarified that due to the age of 

the building the parking lot does not conform to today’s standards. 
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RECOMMENDATION: 
 

Moved by Duncan Cavens, seconded by Nick Kovacs:  The application for a Development 
Variance Permit authorizing the parking layout as shown on the site plan prepared by 
Derek Neale, NSDA Architects, stamped “Received March 23, 2018” and including the 
following relaxations to Parking Bylaw, 1992, No. 2011, for the development located at 801 
Esquimalt Road [PID 002-925-729; Parcel B (DD139365I) of Lot A, Section 11, Esquimalt 
District, Plan 25546 except that part in Plan VIP83622], be forwarded to Council with a 
recommendation by the Esquimalt Advisory Planning Commission to approve; as 
parking is not an issue for the existing building.  Carried Unanimously 

 
Parking Bylaw, 1992, No. 2011, Section 11 (1) - Visitor Parking – A reduction to the 
requirement that for land zoned multiple family residential 1 of every 4 required spaces 
shall be clearly marked ‘Visitor’ and available for use by non-occupants of the Parcel at all 
times. [ie. from 1 of every 4, to 1 of every 10.5 required spaces]; 
 
Parking Bylaw, 1992, No. 2011, Section 13(1)(a)(iv) – Parking Requirements – Number 
of Off-Street Parking Spaces – A reduction to the number of required off-street Parking 
Spaces, from 42 spaces to 37 spaces [ie. from 1.3 spaces per dwelling unit to 1.16 spaces 
per dwelling unit]; 
 
Parking Bylaw, 1992, No. 2011, Section 14. (4)  Dimensions of Off-Street Parking 
Spaces – An exemption to the requirement that where any parking space abuts a portion 
of a fence or structure, the minimum stall width shall be increased by 0.3 metres for that 
parking space, for those parking spaces abutting a structural post in the covered parking 
area. 

 
2) REZONING APPLICATION 

1109 Lyall Street  
 

Kim Colpman, Large & Co., provided an overview of the rezoning application for 1109 Lyall 
Street, presented a PowerPoint presentation and responded to questions from the 
Commission.  
 
Staff outlined that the applicant is requesting a change in zoning from Two Family/Single 
Family Residential [RD-3] to a Comprehensive Development District, to create a strata 
development where the existing single family dwelling is retained and a new two-unit 
dwelling (duplex) would be added to the property.  Staff also noted that there are two 
corrections to the Staff Report Page 2, Context: Property Size should read Imperial: 10215 
ft2 and on Page 5, F.A.R., Lot Coverage, Siting and Setbacks.  Last sentence of the 
paragraph after the table should read: F: “The lot size at 949 m² in area would provide for 
316 m² (3405 ft²) per dwelling unit." 
 
Commission comments included (Applicant’s response in italics): 
 A rendering showing the streetscape with the existing and proposed buildings would 

have been helpful. 
 Expressed concerns with the massing of the building; the second storey is the same 

size as the first storey, not a good fit for the neighbourhood; consider an alternate 
design where the massing is not simply a block.   

 The proposal was appropriate as designed, suitable for the area and the visual impact 
to the street would be quite low. 

 Liked that the original house has been retained.   
 Are vehicles able to turnaround on the site?  Yes  
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 Liked the concept.  The size of the site merits some additional density; the current 
design is not sensitive enough to the character of the neighbourhood and the existing 
house. 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 
 

Moved by Amy Higginbotham, seconded by Nick Kovacs:  The application for rezoning, 
authorizing a new two-family dwelling (duplex) to be constructed behind the existing single 
family dwelling, sited in accordance with the BCLS Site Plan prepared by Alan Powell, 
Powell & Associates, BC Land Surveyors, stamped “Received February 26, 2018”; and 
incorporating the height and massing consistent with the architectural plans prepared by 
Gerry Troesch Residential Design, stamped “Received February 16, 2018” detailing the 
development proposed to be located at 1109 Lyall Street  [PID 006-001-009, Amended Lot 
3 (DD 148436I), Section 11, Esquimalt District, Plan 4729] be forwarded to Council with a 
recommendation  by the Esquimalt Advisory Planning Commission to deny; as the 
massing of the proposed building is not a good fit for the neighbourhood.   MOTION 
CARRIED (1 opposed, Berdine Jonker)    
 

VII. NEXT REGULAR MEETING 
 
Tuesday, May 15, 2018  
 

VIII. ADJOURNMENT 
 
 The meeting adjourned at 7:56 p.m.  
 

CERTIFIED CORRECT 
 
 
 
 
 

______________________________________  _________________________________ 
CHAIR, ADVISORY PLANNING COMMISSION  ANJA NURVO, CORPORATE OFFICER 
THIS 15th DAY OF MAY, 2018 



CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF ESQUIMALT 
  Municipal Hall, 1229 Esquimalt Road, Esquimalt, B.C.  V9A 3P1   
  Telephone (250) 414-7100 Fax  (250) 414-7111 
 

       APC Meeting:  May 15, 2018 
 

STAFF REPORT 
 
DATE: 
 

May 9, 2018  

TO: 
 

Chair and Members of the Advisory Planning Commission 

FROM: 
 

Janany Nagulan, Planner 1 
Bill Brown, Director of Development Services  
 

SUBJECT: 
 

DEVELOPMENT VARIANCE PERMIT  
821 Wollaston Street 
[PID: 026-216-485, Strata Lot 1 Section 11 Esquimalt District Strata 
Plan VIS5729 Together with an interest in the common property in 
proportion to the unit entitlement of the strata lot as shown on form V] 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
The Advisory Planning Commission recommends to the Council that the application for 
a Development Variance Permit requesting the removal of the parking space from the 
garage on plans, stamped “Received, April, 30th, 2018” and including the following 
variance to the Parking Bylaw 1992, No. 2011, exemption of parking requirement 
located at PID: 026-216-485, Lot A, Section 11, Esquimalt District, Plan 11179 [821 
Wollaston Street] be forwarded to Council with a recommendation to either approve, 
approve with conditions, or deny the application; 
 
Parking Bylaw 1992, No.2011, Section 9(4) – Provision and Maintenance Of Off- 
Street Parking and Loading Areas – An exemption from the requirement that parking 
spaces in residential zones shall be located no closer to the Front Lot Line than the front 
face of the Principal Building  
 
BACKGROUND:  
 
Purpose of the Application 
 
The applicant is seeking a development variance permit to remove the parking 
designation from the existing garage to allow the space to be used as a living space. 
The applicant will be constructing and changing the space to fit the needs of the living 
space, which includes the removal of the garage door and installing new doors, 
windows, and beams to support the space. A development variance permit is required 
before the building permit can be issued for construction.   
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Context 
Applicant/ Owner:  Sylvie Redden 
 
Property Size:  Metric:      640.98 m2  Imperial:    6899.45 ft2  
  
Existing Land Use:  Triplex 
 
Surrounding Land Uses:  
 North: Single Family Dwelling  
 South: Single Family Dwelling 
 East:  Two Family Residential  
 West:  Two Family Residential  
 
Existing Zoning: RD-2 [Two Family Small Lot Residential] [No change required] 
 
Zoning and Parking 
The subject property is the unit of a non-conforming triplex in an RD-2 zone. The 
applicant would like to remove the parking space and convert the garage space into a 
living space. 
 
With the removal of the parking space and the addition of the garage floor area to the 
total floor area, the floor area ratio will the meet the requirements of the zone and will 
not exceed 0.4 FAR. 
 
Under Parking Bylaw, 1992, No. 2011, Section 9 (4) requires parking spaces in 
residential zones to be located no closer to the Front Lot Line than the front face of the 
Principal Building. The exemption through the Development Variance Permit would 
allow the applicant to have a parking space in front of the front face of the Principal 
Building and remove the parking designation from the existing garage.  
 
Public Notification 
As this is a development variance permit application, should it proceed to Council, a 
notice will be mailed to tenants and owners of properties within 50 metres (164 feet) of 
the subject property.   
 
 
ALTERNATIVES: 
 
1. Forward the application for a Development Variance Permit to Council with a 

recommendation of approval including reasons for the recommendation. 
 
2. Forward the application for a Development Variance Permit to Council with a 

recommendation of approval including specific conditions and including 
reasons for the recommendation. 

 
3. Forward the application for a Development Variance Permit to Council with a 

recommendation of denial including reasons for the recommendation. 



821 Wollaston Street 
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STAFF REPORT 
 
DATE: 
 

May 11, 2018  

TO: 
 

Chair and Members of the Advisory Planning Commission 

FROM: 
 

Karen Hay, Planner 
Bill Brown, Director of Development Services 
 

SUBJECT: 
 

Zoning Text Amendment 
1182 Colville Road – Unit 15 [PID 026-875-683; Strata Lot 15, Section 10,  
Esquimalt District Strata Plan VIS6147 Together With An Interest In The 
Common Property In Proportion To The Unit Entitlement Of The Strata Lot As 
Shown On Form V.] 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
The Esquimalt Advisory Planning Commission recommends that the application for a Zoning 
Text Amendment, authorizing additional commercial uses be added to the Commercial Unit 
(Unit 15) where a Convenience Store has existed for many years permitting a small ‘Arts and 
Wellness Teaching Centre’, at 1182 Colville Road – Unit 15 [PID 026-875-683, Strata Lot 15, 
Section 10,  Esquimalt District Strata Plan VIS6147 Together With An Interest In The Common 
Property In Proportion To The Unit Entitlement Of The Strata Lot As Shown On Form V], be 
forwarded to Council with a recommendation to either approve, approve with conditions, or 
deny the application; including reasons for the chosen recommendation. 
 
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
Purpose of the Application 
 
The applicant is requesting to add further commercial uses to the Permitted Uses allowed in 
Comprehensive Development District No. 57, where a Convenience Store has existed for many 
years. The new owners of the property wish to offer music lessons; counselling; dance, art, 
yoga and meditation classes to small groups of people, and not operate a convenience store.  
 
Evaluation of this application should focus on issues relevant to a change in zoning; 
such as the appropriateness of the proposed uses, the fit with the neighbourhood, 
parking and consistency with the overall direction contained within the Official 
Community Plan. 
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Context 
 
Applicants/ Owners: Heather Boulding / Elyssa Lefurgey-Smith 
 
Existing Land Use: Convenience Store with Dwelling Unit above 
 
Surrounding Land Uses: 
North:    Single Family and Multiple Family Residential [part of CD-57] 
South:   Single Family Residential [zoned RS-1] 
West:  DND (ball fields) [zoned P-1] 
East:  Single Family Residential [part of CD-57] 
 
Existing Zoning: Comprehensive Development District No. 57  
 
Proposed Zoning: Comprehensive Development District No. 57 with amended text 
 
Existing OCP Designation: Commercial Mixed-Use [no change required] 
 
 
Official Community Plan [OCP] 
 
The OCP Mixed Use Objectives encourage the Township to create a ‘diversified commercial 
and employment sector that provides a wide range of goods and services to residents’. 
 
Zoning 
 
The Comprehensive Development District [CD-57] zone was created in 2006 to allow the 
consolidation of two properties and the construction of 15 new single family residences, one 
containing a convenience store. The ‘Convenience Store’ use actually dates from 1949, when it 
was located on its own parcel with a dwelling above.  The convenience store was for sale for 
many months prior to the applicants purchasing the building. 
 
The alternative commercial uses being proposed for this site would serve the neighbourhood 
with a different range of services than a convenience store. With the majority of grocery stores 
now open seven days a week and later in the evening there is little need for the traditional 
corner store. 
 
Parking 
 
There are two onsite parking spaces dedicated to the commercial unit at the front of the building 
and one space for the dwelling unit located behind the building.  This number of spaces is lower 
than Parking Bylaw No. 1992, No. 2011 requires for a convenience store, but it has functioned 
this way for many years. There are two street parking spaces directly in front of the convenience 
store that allow for 15 minute parking.  
 
Public Notification 
 
As this is a rezoning application, should it proceed to a Public Hearing, a notice would be mailed 
to tenants and owners of properties within 100 m (328 ft) of the subject property.  A sign 
indicating that the property is under consideration for a change in zoning has been placed on 
the Colville Road frontage of the property and would be updated to reflect the date, time and 
location of the Public Hearing.  Additionally, notice of the Public Hearing would be placed in two 
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editions of the Victoria News. 
 
Applicant’s neighbourhood meeting  
 
The applicants have indicated that they are working towards hosting the required 
neighbourhood meeting.  
 
 
ALTERNATIVES: 
 

1. Forward the application for Rezoning to Council with a recommendation of approval 
including reasons for the recommendation. 
 

2. Forward the application for Rezoning to Council with a recommendation of approval 
including specific conditions and including reasons for the recommendation. 

 
3. Forward the application for Rezoning to Council with a recommendation of denial 

including reasons for the recommendation. 
    



 
1182 Colville Road – Unit 15 - air photo 
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67.45 COMPREHENSIVE DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT NO.  57 [CD No. 57] 
 

In that Zone designated as CD No. 57 (Comprehensive Development District No. 
57), no Building of Structure or part thereof shall be erected, constructed, placed, 
maintained or used and no land shall be used except in accordance with and 
subject to the regulations contained in or incorporated by reference into this Part. 

 
 (1) Permitted Uses  
 
  The following Uses and no others shall be permitted: 
 
  (a) Single Family Residential  
  (b) Multiple Family Residential 
  (c) Convenience Store  
  (d) Home Occupation 

(e) Boarding: subject to the requirements of Section 30.3  
(f) Urban Hens: subject to the requirements of Section 30.4 of this 

bylaw.   
 
 (2) Parcel Size 
 

The Minimum Parcel size of fee simple parcels created by subdivision 
shall be 2,700 square metres.  

 
 (3) Building Height 
 
 (a) No Principal Building shall exceed a Height of 15.3 metres. 
 
 (b) No Accessory Building shall exceed a Height of 3.6 metres. 
 
 (4) Lot Coverage 
 

All Principal Buildings, Accessory Buildings and Structures combined 
shall not cover more than 38% of the combined Area of Lots A, B and C, 
Section 10, Esquimalt District, Plan VIP78136 and Lot 1, Section 10, 
Esquimalt District, Plan 6987. 

 
 (5) Floor Area Ratio 
 
 The combined Floor Area Ratio of all Apartment Dwelling Units and 

Single Family Dwelling Units shall not exceed 1.2.  
 
 (6) Number of Dwelling Units 
 
 The maximum number of Dwelling Units shall not exceed: 
 
 108  Apartment Dwellings  
   14  Single Family Dwellings 
     1  Combined Convenience Store/Dwelling Unit 
 123 Total Dwelling Units 
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(7) Siting Requirements 
 
 (a) Front Setback:  No Principal Building shall be located within 1.8 

metres of any Front Lot Line. 
 
 (b) Side Setbacks:  No Principal Building shall be located within 1.5 

metres of any Interior Lot Line. 
 
 (c) Rear Setback:  No Principal Building shall be located within 1.8 

metres of any Rear Lot Line. 
 
 (d) Building Separation:  No Principal Building shall be located within 

3 metres of any other Principal Building. 
 
 (8) Fencing  
 

Subject to Section 22, no fence shall exceed a Height of 1.2 metres in 
front of the front face of any Principal Building fronting onto Colville Road. 

 
 (9) Landscaping and Open Space  
 

Landscaping and Open Space shall be as shown on the plans prepared 
by Lombard North Group and included as Schedule “B” of Development 
Permit No. 09/2004 and Schedule “B” of Development Permit 22/2005. 

 
 (10) Off Street Parking  
 
  The number of off street parking stalls shall be provided in the following 

ratios: 
 
  (a) 1.5 stalls for each Single Family Dwelling Unit. 
 
  (b) 1.3 stalls for each Multiple Family Dwelling Unit. 
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APC Meeting:  May 15, 2018 

STAFF REPORT 

DATE: May 11, 2018 

TO: Chair and Members of the Advisory Planning Commission 

FROM: Karen Hay, Planner 
Bill Brown, Director of Development Services 

SUBJECT: Official Community Plan Amendment And Rezoning Application 
1379 Esquimalt Road / 520 Foster Street (St. Peter and St. Paul’s Church) 
[PID 024-848-905; Lot A (DD EP75276), Suburban Lot 27, Esquimalt District, 
Plan 5092] 

RECOMMENDATION: 

That the Esquimalt Advisory Planning Commission [APC] recommends that the Official 
Community Plan Amendment and Rezoning Application authorizing a new 5 storey, 24 unit, 
multiple family residential building with a new ‘ministry centre’ on the ground floor, sited in 
accordance with the BCLS Site Plan provided by Wey Mayenburg Land Surveying Inc., and 
incorporating height and massing consistent with the architectural plans provided by Number 
Ten Architectural Group, stamped “Received April 24, 2018” detailing the development 
proposal, to be located at 1379 Esquimalt Road / 520 Foster Street (St. Peter and St. Paul’s 
Church) [PID 024-848-905; Lot A (DD EP75276), Suburban Lot 27, Esquimalt District, Plan 
5092], and make a recommendation to either approve, approve with conditions, or deny 
the application; and provide reasons for the chosen recommendation. 

BACKGROUND: 

Purpose of the Application: 

CitySpaces Consulting on behalf of the owner of St. Peter and St. Paul’s Church (The Anglican 
Synod of the Diocese of British Columbia), is requesting an amendment to the Official 
Community Plan Bylaw No. 2646, and a change in zoning to facilitate the subdivision of the 
subject property into four separate parcels (three land parcels and one air space parcel). The 
‘Hermitage’, an existing multiple unit residential building would occupy one land parcel, a small 
cemetery would be on a second land parcel, and the existing heritage church with a new 
‘ministry centre’ would occupy the third land parcel. Twenty-four new, affordable rental housing 
units for seniors would be located above the new ministry centre in an air space parcel. 
The proposed development would require a Heritage Alteration Permit as the connection of the 
new ministry centre to the heritage designated church would require an alteration to this 
protected building. 
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Staff request the Advisory Planning Commission review this proposal with regards to the 
proposed siting, height, mass, density, lot coverage, usable open space and parking and 
provide comments for staff and the applicant to consider as well as a recommendation to 
Council. 
 
Context: 
 
Applicant: Deane Strongitharm, CitySpaces Consulting 
 
Owner: The Anglican Synod of the Diocese of British Columbia 
 
Architect:  Barry Cosgrave, Number Ten Architectural Group 
 
Property Size:   Metric:  6284 m2      Imperial:  1.54 acres 
 
Existing Land Use:  Church, Parish Hall, Senior’s Multiple Family Residence, Cemetery   
 
Surrounding Land Uses: 

North:   Multiple Family Residential  
South:   Multiple Family Residential  
West: Multiple Family Residential  
East: Multiple Family Residential 

 
Existing Zoning: Comprehensive Development District No. 23 [CD-23] 
 
Existing OCP Designation: Institutional 
 
Official Community Plan [OCP]  
The OCP’s current designation for the property is “Institutional”, which does not support an 
option for standalone residential uses. Therefore, the proposed amendment to the Official 
Community Plan would consist of an amendment to Schedule ‘A’ of the Official Community 
Plan, Bylaw No. 2646, being the Land Use Designation Map, by creating a site specific Land 
Use Designation for the subject site that would allow: exclusive medium density residential 
uses, and institutional uses (church, ministry centre and cemetery). 
 
OCP Section 2 - Managed Growth – Land Use and Development states that the objectives and 
policies in this section are designed to promote sustainable land use and development in the 
community. 
 

OCP 2.0.1(a) states the Township should encourage high quality development that 
enhances and benefits the community as a whole. 
 
OCP 2.0.1(e) states the Township should support increased residential density and higher 
buildings along the Esquimalt Road corridor, particularly in the areas within walking 
distance of Esquimalt Village and the Vic West border. 
 
OCP 2.0.2(a) states Esquimalt’s future new development, infill and redevelopment will be 
in accordance with the land use designations shown on OCP Schedule A, together with 
the guidelines set out in Development Permit Areas (OCP Section 9). 

 
OCP Section 2.2 - Residential Land Use of the Official Community Plan recognizes that modest 
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growth is likely to occur through the infilling of vacant or under-utilized parcels, redevelopment 
of existing residential properties to higher densities (such as townhouses, apartment buildings 
and mixed commercial-residential uses) and the replacement of existing buildings.  
 

Section 2.2.1(a) states the Township should work toward a more complete community by 
maintaining a healthy mixture of housing types, accommodating people with a wide range 
of income levels. 
 
Section 2.2.1(b) states the Township should encourage new residential development with 
high design standards for building and landscaping and which enhance existing and new 
neighbourhoods. 
 
OCP Section 2.2.4.1 Multi-Unit Residential Policies are intended to provide more 
predictability for residents and give direction to design teams preparing development 
proposals. This proposal for a 24 unit residential building is consistent with many policies 
contained in this section. It proposed to be an affordable rental building for seniors located 
near a regular bus route. 
 
OCP Section 2.2.4.4 Multi-Unit, High-Rise Residential states that in areas designated 
Multi-Unit, High-Rise Residential on Schedule A, building heights of up to 12 storeys are 
acceptable with a Floor Area Ratio of up to 3.0.  Buildings with shallow setbacks must 
step down to no more than three storeys at street level in order to provide appropriate 
human scale along the sidewalk. The proposed building at five storeys does not step back 
at the third storey, has 3.0 metre setbacks on two frontages and is therefore inconsistent 
with this policy. 

 
OCP Section 2.5.2 (a) Institutional Land Use Policy states that Institutional uses are generally 
considered to be appropriate within any land use designation and need not be specifically 
designated on “Schedule A”. However, any proposal for new institutional zoning will be reviewed 
in detail and assessed on its own merits. 
 
OCP Section 3.2 Heritage recognizes that Heritage features, including buildings, trees, First 
Nations cultural features, natural areas and viewpoints are important community amenities that 
give the community a “sense of place”. 
 

OCP Section 3.2.1 (a) states that the Township encourages the recognition and adaptive re-
use of heritage structures, provided that the essential character of the building or site can be 
maintained. 
 
OCP Section 3.2.1 (d) states that when redeveloping heritage sites or buildings, the owners 
are encouraged to do so in a manner that is respectful of the character and significance of 
the site. 
 
OCP Section 3.2.1(e) encourages the municipality to work with the development community 
and owners of heritage structures to find innovative solutions that will permit change to occur 
while minimizing its impacts upon sites’ heritage value. 
 

OCP Section 3.3.1 (a) Affordable Housing Objectives states that the Township should 
encourage a range of housing by type, tenure, and price to ensure that people of all ages, 
household types, abilities and incomes have a diversity of housing choice in Esquimalt. 
 
OCP Section 9 Provides Development Permit Guidelines for Multiple Unit Residential Buildings. 
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As a Development Permit is not being considered at this time it would be inappropriate to 
address many of the guidelines, though the following that are relevant to the discussion of 
zoning and parking issues for multiple family buildings and can be useful in the evaluation of this 
proposal.  
 
Section 9.3.5 (b) states, in part, that new buildings should be designed and sited to minimize 
visual intrusion onto the privacy of surrounding homes and minimize the casting of shadows 
onto the private outdoor space of adjacent residential units. The proposed building has a height 
of 15.8 metres (5 storeys). The location of the new building at the north-west corner of the site 
will mean the majority of shadowing will be over public roadways. 
 
Section 9.3.5 (c) states that high density multi-unit residential buildings should be designed so 
that the upper storeys are stepped back from the building footprint with lower building heights 
along the street front.  The proposed building does not step back. 
 
Section 9.3.5 (f) states that underground parking will be provided for any multi-unit residential 
building exceeding four storeys. This proposal is for affordable housing and as a means to keep 
construction costs of the building low, only surface parking is proposed, to be used primarily for 
church and ministry centre functions. 
 
Zoning 
 
Density, Lot Coverage, Height and Setbacks:  The following chart compares the floor area 
ratios, lot coverage, setbacks, and height for this proposal with the requirements of the existing 
zone [Comprehensive Development District No. 23]: 
 
 Proposed Comprehensive Development 

Zone [Existing plus proposed Building  
 with 24 new Residential Units] 

CD-23 
[Existing CD Zone] 

 Hermitage Site 
(26 units) 

(after subdivision) 

New Building 
(24 units) 

(after subdivision) 

 

 
Floor Area Ratio 

 
0.88 

 
0.56 

 
1.0 

 
Lot Coverage 

 
31% 

 

 
30% 

 
30% 

Setbacks 
• Esquimalt Rd. [North] 
• Grafton St. [West] 
• Foster St. [East] 
• Interior Side [South] 

 
12.0 m (new lot line) 

8.9 m 
9.3 m 

4.30 m 

 
3.0 m 
3.0 m  

17.2 (to existing church) 
9.8 m (new lot line) 

 
17 m (residential) 

8.5 m 
12.0 m 
4.5 m 

 
Building Height 

 
14 m [4 storeys] 

 
15.8 m [5 storeys] 

 
20 m 

 
Off Street Parking 

 
28 spaces [1.07/unit] 
(17 under & 7 east 

of building, 
4 in the new lot) 

 
23 spaces in new lot,  

primarily for church use 
+ 4 new public spaces on 

Foster St. boulevard 

 
[0.5/unit] 

45 spaces total 
 [including  

church use] 
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The Floor Area Ratio of this proposal complies with the current CD-23 zone, and there is only a 
slight increase in the lot coverage with the additional building. The CD-23 zone was written to 
accommodate a building that was never built on the site, which would have been located directly 
north of the Hermitage residential building and would have replaced the existing church hall. 
The height of the proposed building does not exceed the height permitted in the CD-23 zone. 
 
The siting of the proposed building creates some fairly shallow setbacks from Esquimalt Road 
and in the north-west corner adjacent to Grafton Street. This will cause shadowing on the 
sidewalks in this area but having the building located close to the sidewalk also provides for 
potential interaction between the activities in the ministry centre building and the public on the 
sidewalk. 
 
Parking is provided at four locations on the site: under the Hermitage building (17 spaces), at 
the east end of Hermitage building (7 spaces), 27 spaces in surface parking between the 
buildings, and four new public spaces are proposed on the municipal boulevard off of Foster 
Street. The total number of spaces on the site would be 51, plus the 4 new public spaces. The 
new building is intended to house low income seniors and it is reasonable to assume that these 
tenants will have little need for parking.  
 
This location is served by three BC Transit routes, #15, #26 and #46 which run fairly frequently, 
with service every 10 – 15 minutes at bus stops within 50 metres of the subject property.   There 
is a grocery store (Red Barn Market) a short walk from this location. 
 
The rezoning would add Cemetery as a permitted use on this site. The cemetery has existed for 
years but without formal recognition. The cemetery would exist on its own lot, in order to comply 
with provincial government regulations. 
 
Heritage: 
The details of the alterations to the heritage designated building are still to be provided. The 
proposed new ministry centre would attach to the west end of the church and will require raising 
the stained glass windows on this wall, about two feet above their current location. The Heritage 
Alteration Permit would be processed at a later date, if the rezoning is successful. The 
Statement of Significance is provided to assist committee members in evaluating the impact this 
development will have on the heritage values of the church building. 
 
The owners/applicant have sited the proposed building and parking in order to protect the 
natural heritage features of the site. Parking is restricted in order to maintain the rock 
outcropping with remnant Garry Oak ecosystem species and also to protect the mature native 
(Douglas-fir, Big Leaf Maple, Red Cedar and Arbutus) trees that give this location much of its 
character. 
 
Note:  All projects are subject to compliance with the BC Building Code, Esquimalt Subdivision 
and Servicing Bylaw, Esquimalt Zoning Bylaw and other Regulations and Policies set by 
Council. 
 
ALTERNATIVES: 
 
1. Forward the application to Council with a recommendation of approval. 
 

2. Forward the application to Council with a recommendation of approval including specific 
conditions. 
 

3. Forward the application to Council with a recommendation of denial. 
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67.15 COMPREHENSIVE DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT NO. 23 [CD NO. 23] 
 

In that zone designated as CD No. 23 (Comprehensive Development District No. 
23), no Building or Structure or part thereof shall be erected, constructed, placed, 
maintained, or used and no land shall be used except in accordance with and 
subject to the regulations contained in or incorporated by reference into this 
bylaw. 

 
(1) Permitted Uses 

 
The following Uses and no others shall be permitted: 

 
(a) Multiple Family residential 
(b) Church 
(c) Parish hall 
(d) Meeting rooms 
(e) Guest suite 
(f) Home Occupation 

 
(2) Parcel Size 

 
The minimum Parcel size of fee simple Parcels created by subdivision 
shall be 6,284 square metres. 

 
(3) Density 

 
The number of Dwelling Units permitted on Lots 1, 2, 3, 4 and 5, 
Suburban Lot 27, Section 339MA, Esquimalt District, Plan 5092 shall be 
limited to thirty-nine (39) plus one (1) guest suite for a density of one (1) 
unit per 157 square metres. 

 
(4) Building Height 

 
(a) No residential Building shall exceed a Height of 20 metres. 
 
(b) No Institutional Building shall exceed a Height of 20 metres. 
 
(c) No Accessory Building shall exceed a Height of 3.6 metres. 

 
(5) Lot Coverage 

 
All Principal Buildings, Accessory Buildings and Structures combined 
shall not cover more than 30% of the combined area of Lots 1, 2, 3, 4 and 
5, Suburban Lot 27, Section 339MA, Esquimalt District, Plan 5092. 

 
(6) Floor Area Ratio 

 
The total combined Floor Area Ratio for the development of Lots 1, 2, 3, 4 
and 5, Suburban Lot 27, Section 339MA, Esquimalt District, Plan 5092 
shall not exceed 1.00. 
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(7) Siting Requirements 
 

(a) Residential Buildings 
 

(i) No residential Building shall be located within 17 metres of 
Esquimalt Road. 

 
(ii) No residential Building shall be located within 8.5 metres of 

Grafton Street. 
 

(iii) No residential Building shall be located within 4.5 metres of 
the south property line or within 12 metres of the east 
property line. 

 
(iv) Building Separation: No residential Building shall be 

located within 4.5 metres of any other residential Building. 
 

(b) Accessory Buildings 
 

(i) No Accessory Building shall be located in front of the 
Buildings fronting onto Grafton Street or Esquimalt Road. 

 
(ii) No Accessory Building shall be located within 1.5 metres of 

the east or south property lines. 
 

(iii) Building Separation: No Accessory Building shall be 
located within 2.5 metres of a Principal Building. 

 
(8) Fencing 

 
Subject to Section 22, no fence shall exceed a Height of 1.2 metres along 
the Grafton Street or Esquimalt Road frontages. No fence shall exceed a 
Height of 2 metres along the east and south property lines. 

 
(9) Off Street Parking 

 
The number of off street parking stalls shall be provided in the ratio of 0.5 
stalls for the residential units and one (1) space per ten (10) seats within 
the church for a total of forty-five (45) parking stalls. 
  



 
Statement of Significance 

        
1379 Esquimalt Road - St. Peter and St. Paul’s Church 

 
 
Common Name: St. Peter and St. Paul’s Church 
Other Names:  

• St. Paul’s Anglican Church (re: Heritage Designation Bylaw, 1999, No. 2377) 
• St. Paul’s Naval and Garrison Church 
• 1379 Esquimalt Road  

  
Civic Address: 1379 Esquimalt Road  
 
 
Description of Historic Place 
 
St. Peter and St. Paul’s Church sits at the corner of Esquimalt Road and Grafton Street 
in the Township of Esquimalt. It is a small wooden Gothic Vernacular Style church, with 
a steeple at its west end. It is white with black trim. The church is set amongst several 
large mature trees. There is a small cemetery on the eastern side of the church.  
 
 
Heritage Value 
 
St. Peter and St. Paul’s Church is valued for its historic, spiritual, and aesthetic heritage 
values. 
 
St. Peter and St. Paul’s Church is valued as a symbol of the importance of the early 
military presence in the development of the Esquimalt community. Built with an 
Admiralty grant, and originally located at the foot of Signal Hill, close to the gates of the 
Dockyard, the church is representative of the connection between the community of 
Esquimalt and the Royal Navy. Built in 1866, the church is one of the earliest surviving 
buildings in Esquimalt, and is a historic landmark situated on the virtual border between 
Esquimalt and the naval lands [Canadian Forces Base (CRF) Esquimalt], where it was 
moved to in 1904. The church was dismantled board-by-board and reassembled at its 
present location, to safeguard it from the threat of damage from gunnery practice at 
Signal Hill. 
 
St. Peter and St. Paul’s Church is important to Esquimalt’s heritage as a place of 
memorial. The interior of the church houses numerous features and artifacts that 
celebrate and honour the dedication of Esquimalt’s earliest settlers, church 
congregation members, and also the community’s naval heritage. In particular, the 
memorial stained glass windows reflect the desire of the church community to create 
points of remembrance for significant members of the church, local, and naval 
communities. The fact that, the installation of memorial stained glass windows has 
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endured as a commemorative practice in this church, with windows dating from 1878, 
1960, and 2012, reflects the ongoing importance of St. Peter and St. Paul’s Church as 
not only a place of worship but also as a centre for the commemoration of over 150 
years of Esquimalt’s local and military heritage. The importance of this location as a 
place of commemoration is further evident with the presence of the centre panel of the 
first war memorial, built in Canada (dating to 1917) and honouring those people killed in 
action during the First World War, which now hangs on the inside of the south wall of 
the church. The small cemetery next to the church holds value as a record of early 
community members.  
 
Architecturally, the church is valued as a building of pioneer architect Thomas Trounce; 
who was important to the design and construction of many of the early buildings on the 
Dockyard base. Constructed by contractor William Sayward Parsons, the Gothic styling 
of the church reflects the typical aesthetic for Anglican churches of this era. The 
architectural significance of this building is further reinforced by the addition of transepts 
and the installation of the first memorial stained glass windows, both supervised by 
prolific early architect John Teague, in 1879.  
 
Spiritually, St. Peter and St. Paul’s Church is a reflection of the importance of the 
Anglican Church in the development of the mid-nineteenth century colonial town. As the 
fourth-oldest Anglican Church on Vancouver Island, St. Peter and St. Paul’s Church 
demonstrates the ideals of town builders at that time – places of worship were seen as 
an integral component of complete and ideal communities. It is significant that this 
church continues to function in its original purpose. The ongoing importance of this 
church as a place of worship is also evident in the historic 1891 pipe organ, which has 
been accompanying services in this place since 1912. The organ received heritage 
designation from the Royal Canadian College of Organists in 2006. 
  
 
Character-Defining Elements 
 
The heritage character of historic St. Peter and St. Paul’s Church is defined by the 
following elements: 
 

• Gothic Vernacular style architecture, including features such as the steeply 
pitched roof, tripartite pointed-arch windows, simple white ship-lap siding with 
black corner boards and accents, and a louvered bell tower surmounted by a 
spire. 

• Wooden construction elements of the 1886 design, and 1879 addition to the 
church, including doors, paneling, siding, and trim. 

• The footprint of the church, which reflects its original 1866 design, and its 1879 
additions. 

• The memorial stained glass windows, including excellent examples of the work of 
Clayton & Bell, London, England, and Mercer & Schaefer Glass Studios, Victoria. 

• Evidence of the building’s move in 1904, including the rubble foundation dating to 
that time. 
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• The use of the church as a place of worship. 
• Interior features of the church that commemorate significant pioneers, 

congregation members, and military persons and events, including the font, the 
WWI memorial, the life buoy from HMCS Condor, the Pulpit, the Altar, many flags 
of naval vessels and historic events that have been “laid up” here for 
safekeeping, and the sanctuary furniture, and the bell. 

• The small cemetery next to the church. 
• The 1891 pipe organ hand built by the Peter Conacher Company in Huddersfield, 

England.  
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CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF ESQUIMALT 
Municipal Hall, 1229 Esquimalt Road, Esquimalt, B.C.  V9A 3P1 
Telephone (250) 414-7100 Fax  (250) 414-7111 

 APC Meeting: May 15, 2018 

STAFF REPORT 

DATE: May 11, 2018 

TO: Chair and Members of the Advisory Planning Commission 

FROM: Alex Tang, Planner 
Bill Brown, Director of Development Services 

SUBJECT: OFFICIAL COMMUNITY PLAN AMENDMENT and REZONING 
APPLICATION 
899 Esquimalt Road 
[PID 030-151-562  Lot A, Section 11, Esquimalt District, Plan EPP69557] 

RECOMMENDATION: 

The Esquimalt Advisory Planning Commission recommends that the application for an 
amendment to the Official Community Plan and rezoning, authorizing a 12 storey, commercial 
mixed-use building consisting 2 retail commercial space and 57 residential units, sited in 
accordance with the BCLS Site Plan provided by Wey Massenburg Land Surveying Inc., 
stamped “Received November 30, 2017”, and incorporating height and massing consistent with 
the architectural plans prepared by Farzin Yadegari Architect Inc., stamped “Received May 10, 
2018”, detailing the development proposed to be located at 899 Esquimalt Road [PID 030-151-
562, Lot A, Section 11, Esquimalt District, Plan EPP69557] be forwarded to Council with a 
recommendation to either approve, approve with conditions, or deny the application 
including reasons for the chosen recommendation. 

BACKGROUND: 

Purpose of the Application:  

The applicant is requesting a change in Official Community Plan Land Use Designation from the 
current mix of “Commercial Mixed-Use” designation on its northwestern half and “Multi-Unit, 
Low Rise Residential” designation on its southeastern half to entirely “Commercial Mixed-Use” 
and a change in zoning from the current mix of C-2 [Neighbourhood Commercial] and RD-1 
[Two Family Residential] to a Comprehensive Development District zone [CD]. This change is 
required to accommodate the proposed 12 storey, commercial mixed-use building consisting of 
2 retail commercial units, 57 residential units, and a 94 space parking garage. 

This site is located within Development Permit Area No. 1 - Multi-Unit Residential and 
Development Permit Area No. 2 - Commercial.  Should the rezoning application be approved, 
the applicant would need to obtain a Development Permit respecting the character of the 
development, including landscaping, form, exterior design and finish of the proposed 12 storey, 
mixed-use commercial and residential building, which would be considered by both the Design 
Review Committee and Council in the future. 
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Evaluation of this application should focus on the proposed siting, height, mass, density, 
lot coverage, usable open space, parking, fit with the neighbourhood, and consistency 
with the overall direction contained within the Official Community Plan. 
 
Context 
 
Applicant: Bahaedin Naemi [Lexi Development Group, Inc.] 
 
Owner:  1104488 B.C. LTD. 
 
Property Size:   Metric:   1367 m2      Imperial:  14713 ft2 
 
Existing Land Use: Commercial on the northern half and Single Family Residential on the 

southern half 
 
Surrounding Land Uses: 
North:    Commercial 
South:   Single Family Residential 
West:  Commercial Mixed-Use 
East:  Commercial and Two Family Residential 
 
Existing OCP Designation: Commercial Mixed-Use and Multi-Unit, Low-Rise Residential 
 
Proposed OCP Designation: Commercial Mixed-Use 
 
Existing Zoning: C-2 [Neighbourhood Commercial] and RD-2 [Two Family Residential] 
 
Proposed Zoning: CD [Comprehensive Development District] 
 
Zoning 
 
 Proposed Comprehensive  

Development Zone [Apartment  
with 30 Residential Units] 

Zoning Bylaw 1992, No. 
2050 does not currently 
contain a zone that can 
accommodate this 
commercial mixed-use 
development. 
 
Staff presents this 
summary table as the 
basis for the site specific 
zone written to 
accommodate this 
proposal should it be 
forwarded in the 
development review 
process. 

Floor Area Ratio 3.47 

Lot Coverage 87% 
 

Setbacks 
• Front 
• Rear 
• Interior Side [East] 
• Exterior Side [West] 

 
3.4 m 
6.3 m 
0 m 
0 m 

Building Height 44 m [12 storeys] 

Off Street Parking 94 spaces 

Bicycle Parking 105 
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As the Zoning Bylaw 1992, No. 2050 defines the First Storey as “the uppermost Storey having 
its floor level not more than 2 metres above grade”, the ‘P1’ level is considered the First Storey.  
Hence, this building consists of 12 storeys as there is 11 storeys above the ‘P1’ level. 
 
Parking Bylaw, 1992, No. 2011 requires 0.5 parking spaces per unit to be provided for 
apartments within commercial zones and 2 spaces per unit for townhouses.  In addition, one 
parking space per 25 square metres of gross floor area of retail space is required.  This 
proposal incorporates 94 parking spaces within the structure, exceeding the required amount of 
43 parking spaces.  Moreover, the subject property has a Walk Score of 74 which is considered 
‘Very Walkable’. 
 
Official Community Plan 
 
As the subject property is a consolidation of two lots, formerly 899 Esquimalt Road to the north 
and 896 Wollaston Street to the south, it consists of a split Land Use Designation of 
“Commercial Mixed-Use” on the northern lot and “Multi-Unit, Low-Rise Residential” on the 
southern lot.  This proposed development requires an amendment to the Land Use Designation 
for the southern portion from “Multi-Unit, Low-Rise Residential” to “Commercial Mixed-Use”. 
 
In assessing the fit with the neighbourhood, the proposed development consists of 

• 2 Ground Level Commercial Units 
• Amenity Room on the Main Floor 
• 3 Studio Units 
• 3 1 Bedroom Units 
• 10 1 Bedroom and Den Units 
• 28 2 Bedroom Units 
• 10 3 Bedroom Units 
• 3 Townhouse Units along Wollaston Street 

 
OCP Section 2 - Managed Growth – Land Use and Development states that the objectives and 
policies in this section are designed to promote sustainable land use and development in the 
community. 
 

OCP 2.0.1(a) states the Township should encourage high quality development that 
enhances and benefits the community as a whole. 

 
OCP 2.0.2(a) states Esquimalt’s future new development, infill and redevelopment will be 
in accordance with the land use designations shown on OCP Schedule A, together with 
the guidelines set out in Development Permit Areas (OCP Section 9). 

 
OCP Section 2.2 - Residential Land Use of the Official Community Plan recognizes that modest 
growth is likely to occur through the infilling of vacant or under-utilized parcels, redevelopment 
of existing residential properties to higher densities (such as townhouses, apartment buildings 
and mixed commercial-residential uses) and the replacement of existing buildings.  
 

Section 2.2.1(a) states the Township should work toward a more complete community by 
maintaining a healthy mixture of housing types, accommodating people with a wide range 
of income levels. 
 
Section 2.2.1(b) states the Township should encourage new residential development with 
high design standards for building and landscaping and which enhance existing and new 
neighbourhoods. 
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OCP Section 2.3.1 - General Commercial-Mixed Use Objectives recognizes the importance of 
commercial areas.  The proposed development would add two ground level commercial units to 
Esquimalt Road. 
 

Section 2.3.1(a) states the Township should create a diversified commercial and 
employment sector that provides a wide range of goods and services to residents of 
Esquimalt. 
 
Section 2.3.1(c) states the Township should encourage growth through revitalization and 
redevelopment of commercial areas. 
 
Section 2.3.1(d) states the Township should encourage a mix of ground-level 
commercial and upper-level(s) residential. 

 
OCP Section 2.3.2 - General Commercial-Mixed Use Policies 
 
As the proposed development consists of 13 storeys and a floor area ratio of 3.59, density 
bonusing will be necessary as both the height and the density is inconsistent with Section 
2.3.2(j).  The applicant has not yet finalized an amenities package for the increased density. 
 

Section 2.3.2(e) states the Township encourages the provision of amenities such as 
mini-park/plazas, street furniture, public art and decorative lighting on private lands in all 
commercial areas.  The Township is amenable to using density bonusing, or providing 
variances to zoning or parking regulations for redevelopment proposals. 
 
Section 2.3.2(j) states that in mixed commercial and multi-unit residential developments, 
buildings up to 12 storeys in height and with a floor area ratio of up to 3.0 for the 
residential portion of the building may be acceptable. 
 
Section 2.3.2(k) states that development proposals with heights and/or densities greater 
than those set out in Section 2.3.2(j) may be considered, where appropriate, through 
variances to zoning and/or parking regulations and density bonusing of floor space 
where new commercial buildings provide affordable, accessible, or special needs 
housing units or amenities are provided for the benefit of the community. 

 
As the proposed development does not comply with policy 2.3.2(j), the applicant has proposed 
to contribute affordable housing units and amenities for the benefit of the community to offset 
this noncompliance in accordance with policy 2.3.2(k). 
 
The amenities that the applicant has elected to provide are outlined in their correspondence as 
of May 2, 2018 and, following further discussion and clarification with staff include: 
 

• Provision of 40 rental housing units at 20% below market rate at an off-site development 
in the Township of Esquimalt 

• Design, construction and provision of a kayak dock in the West Bay at a location to be 
agreed upon by the Township of Esquimalt 

• Provision of 5 free publicly available electric vehicle charging stations within the parking 
level of the proposed development 

• Built Green Canada Silver certification 
• Security for the financial amount needed to bury the hydro lines directly in front of the 

proposed development on Esquimalt Road 
• Construction and provision of a new bus stop in front of the proposed development on 

Esquimalt Road 
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OCP Section 2.3.4 – Commercial Area 2: Esquimalt Road/Head Street Policies 
 

The Head Street and Esquimalt Road area is Esquimalt’s secondary commercial node.  
A beautification study for this area is intended to encourage redevelopment. 

 
Although redevelopment is encouraged and the commercial activities found in this area 
may be similar to those of Esquimalt Village area.  The Township’s vision for this area is 
to provide services for the immediate neighbourhood. 

 
OCP Section 3.3.1(a) Affordable Housing Objectives states that the Township should 
encourage a range of housing by type, tenure, and price to ensure that people of all ages, 
household types, abilities and incomes have a diversity of housing choice in Esquimalt. 
 
Green Building Features 

The applicant has completed the Esquimalt Green Building Checklist [attached]. 
 
Comments from the Design Review Committee [DRC] 
 
This application was considered at the regular meeting of the DRC held on April 11, 2018.  The 
committee members commented that the height of the proposed development is not acceptable 
under the Commercial Mixed-Use Designation.  They liked the aesthetics of the proposed 
building on all sides except for the eastern face.  Moreover, they liked the green wall system but 
raised concerns regarding the maintenance costs for the strata corporation. 
 
The DRC resolved unanimously that the application be forwarded to Council with a 
recommendation of approval subject to the following conditions: 

• That the proposed building height conforms to the current Official Community Plan 
• That the aesthetics of the east face of the building be enhanced to be as attractive as 

the north, south and west elevations 
• The financial responsibility for the maintenance of the green wall needs to be detailed. 

 
and for the following reasons: 

• The overall design of the project generally met the intent of the OCP for that location 
• The proposed design provided an attractive north elevation along Esquimalt Road. 
• The proposed design was sensitive to the adjacent residential neighbourhood by 

stepping down on the south side. 

In response to the recommendation, the applicant has amended to plans for the proposed 
development to address these issues.  The proposed building height is reduced to 12 storeys 
while the east face has been finished with spandrel curtain wall panels.  In addition, the green 
wall system is amended to be a low maintenance system to minimize the financial burden to the 
future strata corporation. 

Public Notification  
 
As this is an Official Community Plan Amendment and Rezoning application, should it proceed 
to a Public Hearing, notice would be mailed to tenants and owners of properties within 100m 
(328ft) of the subject property.  In order to satisfy the requirements of the Local Government 
Act, staff is also required to provide additional notice to relevant government and institutional 
stakeholders within the Capital Region.  Four signs indicating that the property is under 
consideration for a change in Official Community Plan Land Use Designation and Zoning have 
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been installed on the Esquimalt Road frontage, the Head Street frontage, and the Wollaston 
Street frontage.  The signs would be updated to include the date, time, and location of the 
Public Hearing. 
 

ALTERNATIVES: 
 

1. Forward the application for OCP Amendment and Rezoning to Council with a 
recommendation of approval including reasons for the recommendation. 
 

2. Forward the application for OCP Amendment and Rezoning to Council with a 
recommendation of approval including specific conditions and including reasons 
for the recommendation. 

 
3. Forward the application for OCP Amendment and Rezoning to Council with a 

recommendation of denial including reasons for the recommendation. 
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2.2.4.2  Townhouse Residential 

In the Townhouse Residential areas designated on “Schedule 
A”, new buildings up to three storeys with a Floor Area Ratio 
of up to 0.70 may be acceptable provided the neighbours are 
consulted and the design responds effectively to both its site 
and surrounding land uses. The requirements and guidelines 
of Development Permit Area No. 1 apply. 
 

2.2.4.3  Multi-Unit, Low Rise Residential 

In the Multi-Unit, Low-Rise residential areas designated on “Schedule A”, new buildings up 
to four storeys with a Floor Area Ratio of up to 1.5 may be acceptable. The requirements 
and guidelines of Development Permit Area No. 1 apply.  

2.2.4.4  Multi-Unit, High Rise Residential 

In the Multi-Unit, High-Rise residential areas designated on “Schedule A”, building heights 
up to 12 storeys are acceptable with a Floor Area Ratio of up to 3.0. Buildings with shallow 
setbacks must step down to no more than three storeys at street level in order to provide an 
appropriate human scale along the sidewalk. The requirements and guidelines of 
Development Permit Area No. 1 apply. 

2.2.4.5  Floathome Residential  

Floathomes provide an alternative housing choice, for year-round and seasonal residents as 
well as visitors. Esquimalt’s only Floathome community is located in West Bay, as 
designated on “Schedule A”. 

2.2.4.5.1  Floathome Residential Objectives  

To encourage the retention of the West Bay Marina Floathome community as a well-
managed, environmentally-responsible housing choice. 

2.2.4.5.2  Floathome Residential Policies 

a) Floathome owners and managers will adhere to municipal bylaws, environmental 
and marine safety standards set out by regulating authorities. 

b) The Township requires floathome owners and managers to use sewage disposal 
methods that are connected to the municipal sewage system. 

c) Year-round tenancies will be restricted in numbers of 50 percent of the total 
marina moorage and concentrated along the southern boundary of West Bay 
Marina. 

 

2.3  Commercial—Mixed Land Use 
Commercial activity in Esquimalt is clustered in four main groupings: 
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 Esquimalt Village; 

 Esquimalt Road/Head Street;  

 Craigflower Road/Tillicum Road; and 

 West Bay Harbour.  

2.3.1  General Commercial - Mixed Use Objectives 

a) To create a diversified commercial and employment sector that provides a wide 
range of goods and services to residents of Esquimalt. 

b) To foster the creation of an identifiable and vibrant Esquimalt Village that 
successfully integrates commercial, public and residential activity.  

c) To encourage growth through revitalization and redevelopment of commercial 
areas. 

d) To encourage a mix of ground-level commercial and upper-level(s) residential.  

2.3.2  General Commercial – Mixed Use Policies 

a) The Township encourages a mix of commercial and multi-unit residential 
developments in all commercial-mixed use areas denoted on “Schedule A”. These 
will have commercial uses on the ground floor and residential uses above.  

b) All commercial-mixed use areas are designated Development Permit Areas, as 
shown on “Schedule C” in order to ensure that future development and infill 
contributes positively to the visual and aesthetic character of its site, setting and 
surrounding properties.  

c) The Township encourages public and private sector initiatives to improve 
streetscapes and accessibility for pedestrians and cyclists to all commercial areas.  

d) The Township will develop signage guidelines for each commercial area, as part of 
design guidelines for these areas. The Township, in partnership with interested 
members of the community, will take the initiative to design and install entrance 
signage at key street locations, including entrances to Esquimalt. 

e) The Township encourages the provision of amenities such as mini-parks/plazas, 
street furniture, public art and decorative lighting on private lands in all 
commercial areas. The Township is amenable to using density bonusing, or 
providing variances to zoning or parking regulations for redevelopment proposals. 

f) To encourage the use of bicycles, provision should be made in new commercial 
buildings for bicycle parking for employees and visitors. Secure bicycle parking for 
employees should be provided in the ratio of one (1) parking space per ten (10) 
full-time employees with a minimum of one (1) space for each new building. In all 
new commercial buildings, six (6) bicycle parking spaces should be available for 
the use of temporary visitors. 

g) End of trip facilities for cyclists such as secure bicycle parking/storage, lockers, 
change rooms and showers, should be provided to encourage cycling as a viable 
form of transportation.  
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h) Where all of the following criteria are met in a commercial building, Council may 
reduce the off-street parking requirement through the Development Permit: 

i)  Two (2) or more secure bicycle storage spaces are provided;  

ii)  Shower and change rooms are provided; 

iii)  Six (6) visitor bicycle parking spaces are provided; and 

iv)  The building is located within 200 metres of a regional bus route. 

i) Lands outside the Commercial—Mixed Use designation on “Schedule A” will not be 
considered for commercial zoning unless the following criteria are met:  

i) The project is needed to serve tourists or local residents and cannot be 
appropriately located within established commercial areas; 

ii) The density and scale of the project is sensitive to the prevailing character 
of surrounding lands; 

iii) The project, through its exterior finishes enhances the aesthetics of the 
neighbourhood; 

iv) The project’s parking requirements can be satisfied on-site and will not 
unduly affect neighbouring residences; and 

v) The proponent demonstrates that the neighbourhood has been consulted and 
residents have had an opportunity to express their concerns. 

j) In mixed commercial and multi-unit residential developments, buildings up to 12 
storeys in height and with a floor area ratio of up to 3.0 for the residential portion 
of the building may be acceptable. 

k) Development proposals with heights and/or densities greater than those set out in 
Section 2.3.2 (j) may be considered, where appropriate, through variances to 
zoning and/or parking regulations and density bonusing of floor space where new 
commercial buildings provide affordable, accessible, or special needs housing units 
or amenities are provided for the benefit of the community. 

2.3.3  Commercial Area 1: Esquimalt Village 
Esquimalt Village is located along Esquimalt Road, between Constance Avenue and Joffre 
Street. During the public consultation for this OCP Update, there was frequent mention of 
the need to improve the design, landscaping and diversity of businesses in Esquimalt Village. 

2.3.3.1  Esquimalt Village Objectives 

a) To continue to intensify commercial usage in Esquimalt Village in order to create a 
more vital, diverse and attractive business area. 

b) To continue to encourage private business owners to improve their premises, 
including landscaping that complements the Esquimalt Village beautification 
scheme. 

2.3.3.2  Esquimalt Village Policies 

a) Esquimalt Village will continue to be the principal commercial area within 
Esquimalt. The Township encourages a range of retail, services, professional 
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offices, community services, recreation, and arts / cultural uses that encourage 
activity throughout the day and evening. 

b) The Township encourages high quality development that supports and reinforces 
Esquimalt Village as the main commercial, civic and recreational service centre. 
Designs are encouraged which incorporate a pedestrian orientation and include 
such features as sidewalk cafes, attractive landscaping, public art and other 
amenities. 

c) Higher density mixed commercial/residential complexes are encouraged in 
Esquimalt Village. 

d) Esquimalt Village should continue to provide opportunities for Esquimalt’s young 
people, including places for activities and programs.  

e) Improvements to the Esquimalt Road frontage within Esquimalt Village should 
encourage pedestrian use and facilitate connections to nearby public buildings and 
spaces. 

f) Thornton Walk, which is aligned with one of the region’s earliest survey lines, will 
continue to form an ostensible organizing axis for a north/south pedestrian link. 
[Amendment Bylaw No. 2875, adopted July 11, 2016] 

g) It is the Township’s intention to create a clearly defined, well-landscaped, and 
well-lit pedestrian network throughout the Esquimalt Village.  

h) Any redevelopment of the Old Town Hall site will maintain the existing or a 
relocated Town Square as a community focal point. 

2.3.4  Commercial Area 2: Esquimalt Road/Head Street Policies 

The Head Street and Esquimalt Road area, as shown on “Schedule A”, is Esquimalt’s 
secondary commercial node. A beautification study for this area is intended to encourage 
redevelopment.  

Although redevelopment is encouraged and the commercial activities found in this area may 
be similar to those of Esquimalt Village area.  The Township’s vision for this area is to 
provide services for the immediate neighbourhood.  

2.3.5  Commercial Area 3: Craigflower Road/Tillicum Road Policies 

The Craigflower Road and Tillicum Road commercial area, as shown on “Schedule A”, is 
considered as a neighbourhood shopping area serving primarily the residents of the 
Panhandle, Gorge Vale Golf Course and the area east of Tillicum Road.  

As the nearby residential areas intensify and population grows, redevelopment of this 
commercial area is encouraged as a mix of small shops and services, potentially with 
residential above. 

2.3.6  Commercial Area 4: West Bay Harbour Policies 

The waterfront and lands around the West Bay Harbour, as shown on “Schedule A”, will 
function as a “marine-oriented commercial village”, serving regional marine traffic, local 
residents and tourists. It is strongly encouraged that this marine commercial area be 
oriented to pedestrians and boat traffic.  
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